CPU/
Sound

SWITCH MATRIX GRID m #1 - #64] {Switch Locations : next page}

o1 02 i 03 04 cm OO 08, s ._O n1 12 13 ,_a am .—m

23 D + 40D

mm.cmzb mm.ﬂcmZP mmﬂcmzL m_ulq. cmzb ,mmﬂcmzb mm_.cmzb wﬂ.cmzb wmﬂcmzb mﬂ.cmz) mm._.cm2> mm._.cmz> mm._,cwzb mmEmZP mm._.cmzb mm,_.cmzb mﬂ.cmz»

Board

01

#

DRIVE )

02

+

DRIVE p

03

&

E3 N AR/ REDWH N () >

SWIZISWIE WA sw.IZ m.?!m.u SWIET SWIE sw.lET S.w.la] s.w.E3l] s.w.E2EN s.w.E3H] s.w.E2E] sw.EZL sw.I SW.E

(AYC/DC|A(C)/DC| AC(/)DC|AC/(D)C|AC/D(C) (RIOCK x@ox IROCK _803 ?vz.q, ﬂAz.Vﬁ TN.(T.) |L. RAMPIL. RAMP | TOURN | START

180-5207-00 aoo.msﬂbo _S&Bﬂ.ao 180-5207-00 ;o.mso.?s 180-5207-00 { 180-5207-00 ,_mo.mnoﬂs auo.mnowus So.mwOﬂs ._S.mno.TS 180-5207-00 | 180-5087-00 | 180-5087-00 ,_ao.mgﬂfoo 180-5174-00
BELOWPF | BELOWPF | BELOW PF | BELOW PF. | BELOW PF. | BELOW PF. | BELOWPF BELOWPF. | BELOWPF. |BELOW PF. | BELOWPF. | BELOW PF. ABOVEPF. | ABOVEP.F. | IN CABINET | IN CABINET

sw A #18 EXCA #19 EX7R #20 X #21 [XTA #22 EX70 #23 FXTA #24 FXA #25 (XA 4 W2 sw.EZT sw.EE sw ER sw. )
TROUGH | TROUGH | TROUGH | TROUGH | TROUGH | SHOOTER | | EFT eI b e e CRIGHT | LEFT . | RIGHT. | BOTTOM
BALEFT | #3 | #2 #1RIGHT| JAM | M [OUTLANE xm. c,zm_%z «:zomzo o1 e ANE  [OUTLANE| n,wzo.wm»m ucﬂwmx zw_,wwm o
180-5119-02 | 180-5118-02 | 180-5119-02 | 515-0173-00 | 515-0173-00 ._uo.mauﬂ.oo 500-6227-03 | 500-6227-03 {180-5054-00 |180-5054-00 | 500-6227-03 500-6227-03 | 180-5015-04 | 180-5015-04 | 180-5015-04
BELOWPF | BELOW PF | BELOWPF | 515-0174-00 | 515-0174-00 | BELOWP.F. BELOW PF. |BELOWP.F. |BELOW P.F. |BELOWP.F. | BELOW PF. | BELOW PF. BELOWPF. { BELOW PF. | BELOWPF.

SW.EZH s.w.EZ7] sw.EEH s.w.IEd sw.E5d S.W.EET] s.w.EZT sw.EZT s.w. s.w.EZZ] sw.ET sw.EZ0 s.w.EZd s.w.ED)

L.LOOP | LRAMP. | LRAMP. | "BEI[ TOP |  LEFT.. [ CENTER | RIGHT | LEFT |CANNON| S oKL
SPINNER| "oy | “'m | [STANDUP Eyper | |oowe | dwe |Loop | EECT | | SHOT
180-5087-00 aaoxmnow'oo asnmwow.oo ._co.moa.\-oo AS&NQ.TS moo..aMNN.Oa 500-6227-03 |500-6227-03 180-5087-00 | 180-5119-02 !obﬂ.ﬂm-

DRIVE

ABOVEPF. | BELOWPF. | BELOWPF. | BELOW PF. | BELOWPF. | BELOW P.F. BELOWP.F. |BELOWP.F, .F. |JABOVEP.F. | ABOVE P.F. | ABOVEP.F,

S.w.EZ] s.w.EE] s.w. B s.w.EEE] S.W.EZTH sw.EX sw.EEH sw.EI3 S.W. W, m.s.uﬁu S.W.EL s.w.ETH s.w.EX] sw.EE}

[CANNON|CANNON| FIRE -
HOME | MARK |  |BUTTON

180-5087-00 520-5292-00 | 180-51 ..a.ou 180-5218-00
ABOVEPF, BELOWPF | BELOWP.F, IN CABINET

BLK @EE BEN @R @EB L@ CORA BPNIK RED TAN WL
Wire Color Abbreviations :qu Black Bue [rown Gray  Green E@% omn Orngs  Pink Red o % Whhie %ﬁﬂw&

Um&onnmn Switches [ #D-1 - #D icated Switch Locations : next page}

180-5204.00 | 180-620400 | | ) 180-5149-00 | 500-6880.01 “Sa:vs
COINDOOR | COIN DOOR | COIN DOOR | COIN DOOR . CABINET | FLIP ASM,

1017 EXAD-18 FAD- 19 FiAD-20 FX A D-21 FXTAD-22 (X AD-23 (XA D-24
renom| SLAM | TICKET| - | MINUS | PLUS |SELECT
TILT |NOTCH EN (RED) |BLACK) |, -

18016204 | 180.6192.0 | 180510202 | 180819200 8.W. POS.|S.W. POS.|S.W. POS. [S.W. POS.|S.W. POS.| S.W. POS.| S.W. POS. | S.W. POS.|
CONDOOR | CONDOOR | CONDOOR |CONDOOR | ™47 o | #2.0N | #3ON | - 84 pu | ps oo #6ON | #70N | #8ON

1R0)



WITCH TEST
SWITCH MENU: SWITCH, ACTIVE, SINGLE & SERVICE

>

\.\ >
~

[o]

« B obs

)
i,

U e S

/S o
® . o

Typical Switch Wiring & Schematic

Row:
Blocking  Switch Return

Column:
Switch Drive
] Wire J1 Diode Wire J§ or J12

CRNR BT

(thaons)  OTVRRIOBT
or R

N.O. COM. N.C.
NormallgORen Common  Normally Closed
witch Switch Switch

Terminal  Terminal  Terminal

XXX = Varying Wire Colo 2 " ezl
See Matrf)y’ Grgid for color. vitch B m

Dedicated Switch Schematic

PO GRYOK g, BLACK Gt

Dedicated Switch N.O. COM. or J13-P10
Input Wire Normally Open  Common ~—

-1
I
1
i
I
|
I
|
I
i
1
|
1
I
l
I
I
1
I
I
l

J2,J30r 13 Switch  Switch I

Terminal  Terminal i
I

Typical Switch Wiring & Schematic |
... with 8witch Diode on a Terminal 8trip (DOTS) :
i

i

i

I

i

1

1

i

|

I

|

|

I

i

i

I

|

I

1

21R0)



COILS DETAILED CHART TABLE

} pnt oIS Group

»

or Qutp

TROUGH UP-KICKER

High Current Coils Group 2

Tra

Orive
nsistor

#1 Qi
#2 |AUTO LAUNCH Q2
#3 |CANNON EJECT as| A
#4 |RIGHT RAMP DIVERTER Q4 P'O/w ‘:r
#5 |RIGHT CONTROL GATE Qs | Driver
#6 as | V¥
#7 Q7
SHAKER MOTOR (OPTIONAL) Qs

Driver

Output PCB

J10-P9/10

BRN-BLK

Power Line
Color

Powoer Line
Connectlon

Power
Voitage

Drive Transistor
Contro! Line Caolor

YEL-VIO 50vDC Ja-P1
YEL-VIO |J10-P9/10|50vDC| BRN-RED | Ja-P3 |a050s6ND’ |
YEL-VIO | J10-P9/10[50vDC| BRN-ORG | J8-P4 |a0o00tnb’
YEL-VIO |J10-P9/10(50vDC| BRN-YEL | J8-P5 |ss0o00tnb
YEL-VIO | J10-P9/10|50vDC| BRN-GRN | J8-P6 |[stsssesof’
50vDC| BRN-BLU | J8-P7 v
BRN-VIO | J8-Ps v
RED-WHT 16VAC| BRN-GRY | JB-pg |5025027-00

D.T. Control
Line Conroct

Low Current Coils Group 1

Driver
Output PCB

Color

Powar Line
Connacllon

Power
Voltage

Drive Transistar
Contro! Line Color

#9 |LEFT POP BUMPER Q9 YEL-VIO |J10-P9/10|50vDC| BLU-BRN
#10| RIGHT POP BUMPER a0 YEL-VIO |J10-P9/10/50vDC| BLU-RED | J8-P2 |osos0sunt’
#11/BOTTOM POP BUMPER a11| A [ YELVIO |110Pe10]sovoc] BLU-ORG | Jare | 2R
#12| TOP EJECT aiz| 110 | veLvio [sto-partolsovoc] BLUYEL | seps |t
#13| LEFT SLINGSHOT Q13| Driver | YE| VIO |J10-P9/10]50vDC| BLU-GRN | J8-P6 |090.204N
#14 | RIGHT SLINGSHOT aia| V¥V YEL-VIO | J10-P9/10|50vDC BLU-BLU J8-P7 | 090-5044NE’
1080
#15| LEFT FLIPPER (50V RED/YEL)  |a1s (SRY-YEL-3A | J10-P6/7 |sovDC| ORG-GRY | J8-P8 g
#16/ RIGHT FLIPPER (50V RED/YEL) |Q16 FonAEEeA | J10-P6/7 |SovDC| ORG-VIO | Ja-po |0eo-sos2nby

D.T. Control
Line Connact

#17| TRAIN FLASHER VIO-BRN 185600085
#18 Qis VIO-RED | J7-P3 o
#19 aie] A VIO-ORG | J7-P4

#20| LEFT RAMP FLASHER az| MO | ORG | P10 [20vod VIOVEL | urpe | iesnees
#21| LEFT SIDE FLASHER Q21 | Driver ORG J6-P10 | 20vDC{ VIO-GRN J7-P7 m
#22| BACK PANEL FLASHER az| V¥ ORG J6P10 |20v00 VIO-BLU | J7.PB | i6sseoces |
#23| TOP EJECT FLASHER Q23 ORG | J6P10 |20vod] VIO-BLK | J7-Po | iomscss
#24| OPTIONAL (e.g. COIN METER) Q24 RED J16-P4-8| 5vDC| VIO-GRY J7-P10 | COINMETER
#25| POP BUMPERS FLASH (X3) Q25 ORG J6-P10 2ov§c BLK-BRN | J6-P1 [165500088
#26| BELL ARROW FLASHER Q26 ORG | J6-P10 |20vDC BLKRED | Jopa | oescse
#27| LEFT RAMP LEFT SIDE FLASHER Q27 A ORG J6-P10 | 20vDC| BLK-ORG J6-P3 | 185500088
#28| LEFT RAMP RIGHT SIDE FLASHER | Q28 Plolw?er ORG J6-P10 | 20vDC| BLK-YEL J6-P4 | 165-5000-80
#29| RIGHT RAMP RIGHT SIDE FLASHER |[qag| Driver ORG J8-P10 | 20vDC| BLK-GRN J6-P5 ‘1'%
#30| RIGHT RAMP FLASHER an| V¥V ORG J68-P10 120vDC| BLK-BLU | J6-Pg | 165500088
#31 RIGHT SIDE FLASHER Q31 ORG J8-P10 |20vDC| BLK-VIO J6-P7 | 165500069
#32| CANNON MOTOR Q32 BRN J7-P1 120vDC| BLK-GRY | Je-pg | 041511100

21R0)



= - .
[ 5 Pl |

LEc aATy i.i_b i ’"Z‘}!

! ———A q-

' Vi,

‘ A

O

ry rA‘ y .'—\.@}

;-

i RS

0-{:1}_\-1“;}:)_'.“:“-".( = mrooae

O, 5,

LU

Tooor O
ogo

S@37 383HL

ANVYLS ONYE 0L
Q3LJ3NNOD 39 OL

o

110 PCB
Drive 1O
Transistor Power
Driver
PCB

Ao a of

1N4004 DIODE
LOCATED ON g

#1 Trough
Up-Kicker

26-1200 po

" Gauge

r—_ﬁ' = W e\
> _ ()Cd=) = LB VERVi0 e

J =
o &
¢

‘ @ | v l ‘ % % @; >4 . 4 Power Voltage Supply 50VDC

3 \ ) - \ ‘{’/@”"/ ) Ig::- e e LT
e — A 2557 AR

¥ < @ - o) A Rl ’

2, 3 S

BRN;BUK§-=>

L-———-——-———-J

2359
3 o

=00 N

:K &IEJ@;}

2
o4 b SO\
| \_ A DESIGNED BY STEVE RITCHIE
A




LAMP MATRIX GRID H #1 - #80] Fm:.v _.oom:o:m next vmmﬁ

1/0 157 ¥ 03
Power “ 1C-U17
Driver ~18VDC i i

soara [T e L ReNe  Yeew
0% PN # 555 CLEAR LP.IETN # 555 CLEAR LP.BEZY # 555 CLEAR LP.IEE] # 565 CLEARLP.IEZY # 555 CLEARL P JIED] . LP.EEQ] wepBD.  LP. #44 CLEAR LP.IET]
- q.OCWZZSmZ._. = LEFT LEFT | r e ~_ RIGHT RIGHT
cpoool START | 'start | | oumane | rerire LANE 2X OA RETURNLANE|  OUTLANE
J12-p1 165-5002-00 185-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 520-5307-00 165-5000-44-HF
02 P # 555 CLEAR LP.BE2) ¢ 555 CLEAR LP.EATY# 555 cLear LP.ENN # 555 CLEAR rFMHD #555 CLEARL.P, Akd #555 CLEARL.P.EAEY rv.ma
Saous AC/D(C)|AC/ AEO AC(/)DC|A(C)/DC|(A)C/ _uo LEFTEYE | RIGHTEYE
J12-p2 165-5002-00 185-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 1685-5002-00 165-5002-00
03 PR + 555 CLEAR LP. E:&?Erﬁhﬂu*tpg LP.E2T] # 565 CLEARL.P.EZI] # 44 CLEAR _.._.HNH # 555 CLEARL.P.EZ7Y # 556 CLEARLP.IEZE] # 565 CLEARLP.FZLY
FACE  |L.LOOPARROW| L RAM Wl LRAMP | i\ Nj T "N(T
ST MOUTH | (WHT/NOTE m;zuc_u @) | WHT.NG 'STANDUP (R) A._. ;.ZH_-. I (N. )T.| T.N (T.)
J12-P3 185-5002-00 185-5002-00 165-5000-44-HF 165-5000-44-HF 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00
02 @BPRIN 555 CLEAR LP.EZXR+ 555 cLEAR LP.EZTY # 555 CLEAR LP. # 555 CLEARLP.k.z:1] # 555 CLEARLP.E2%] # 555 CLEARL.P.IEETY # 555 CLEARL.P.IEEN # 555 CLEARLP.EET]
T.N.T. ARROW |R. RAMP ARROW mx._.m> m>_._. R.LOOP >mmO<< R.LOOP >mm0<<
SN (WHT/NOTE) | (WHTNOTE) - (REDHORNS) | (WHT/NOTE) A _NV.OX mNAOvO—A WOAOva
Ji2-p4 185-5002-00 165-5002-00 am.moonbo 165-5002-00 166-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00
05 PRSIR 555 CLEAR _..._..nuh..m.u* 555 CLEAR LP.EETY # 555 cLeAR LP.JE # 565 cLeaRLP.EET # 555 CLEARL.P.EEXT4 # 555 cLEARL.P.IEETY # 555 CLEARL P.IEEEY # 555 CLEARLP. | #40
BELL ARROW | BELL ARROW. “LEFT Omzq.m_» RIGHT ._.czmm N
GROUND , EFT
RED-GRN mOOA_Av m_UmO_>_l AmeIOmzmv (WHT./NOTE) TOPLANE: | = TORLANE TOP LANE STUFE
J12-P5 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00
06 QPN i 555 CLEAR LP. #555CLEAR LP.ETT *.ﬂ,,m, n..m)w.-.v.ﬂNﬂ # 655 CLEARL P.JIEZYY #555 LEARLP.EZH # 355 CLeARLP. I # 555 CLEARL.P, LA # 555 CLEARLP.EZ1
GROUND| JAM SUPER - SUPER | >_.mc_<_ | O>zzOz . 0>ZZOZ 0>ZZOZ - ROCK
Yy MULTIBALL ._.>Imm._.m . LANES ' = _sc_.._._w>_.—. FODDER  VOLLEY - .CHAOS AGAIN
J12-P6 165-5002-00 ._awasn.s 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 185-5002-00
07, P # 555 CLEAR LP.EZET# 555 CLEAR LP. EZ# 555 CLEAR LP. mm- #555 CLEARL.P.EEF] #44 cLEAR LP.EIEY #44 CLEAR  LP. E #44 CLEAR LP. #44 CLEAR LP. Nﬂ
GROUND TOUR e 1 mc_umw L. LOOP ARROW . YOU SHOOKME | I_OI<<>< xoox.z ROLL <<IO_.m LOTTA
LX) MULTIBALL BO |  LOOPS - (RED/HORNS) ALL NIGHT LONG| 1O HELL TRAIN "ROSIE
J12-P8 165-5002-00 185-5002-00| 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5000-44-HF 165-5000-44-HF 165-5000-44-HF
0@+ «ReD  LP.EEd#4sreD  LP.EET LrESNie0 LPELep WX #61 LepBD.  LP.ETH] #44cLear LP.ETR
GROUND JUKEBOX | JUKE BOX | . o ,, LEFT | _»_OI._. . FIRE R. RAMP
Tnxaad  HORN (L) - 'HORN eﬂv o = BUMPER | = BUMPER E BUTTON STANDUP
J12-P9 165-5053-02-HF 165-5053-02-HF 112-5024-08 112-5024-08 .:».8?8 520-5333-00 165-5000-44-HF
09 Py ? 4 cLear LPERH e clear LP.EJ#44cLear LP. a*torm% LP.EE] #44 ciear LPE #44 cLear LP.EEL #44 cLear LPJEZRN # 44 cLear LP.E
Grounp| HELLS | THUNDER- | BACKIN WAR | FORTHOSE ABOUT| ._. u Z ._. HELL AINT ABAD LET THERE BE
RED-WHT BELLS | STRUCK | BLACK - MACHINE TOROCK . LeIN« L. | PLACETOBE |  ROCK
J12-P10 185-5000-44-HF 165-5000-44-HF 185-5000-44-HF 185-5000-44-HF 185-5000-44-HF 165-5000-44-HF
10N (Y #73 (WY #75 (X #76 N WY #77 ~ LPEZd WY #79 [} #80
GROUND . ;, - - .
RED
J12-P11
mﬁuﬂm%m%wﬁwwmmmz TR L A gx BUY BRN @rv G ona RED VI® WP WEL

SEC.5, CHP 2. PAGES 104-105 » Wire Color Abbreviations SQ4Q Black Bl Brewm @ray Green  Orange [Rad Vieket Wiirs Velllewy

1219

15

121R0)



- N W G Wi we M s M e A W WO M B M W M N e e
] . '

ypical Lamp Wiring & Schematic

P Row: Column:
Lamp Return Lamp Drive
Wire J12 (Ground) Wire J13 (1svoc)

) ()

e ﬁ‘%‘@)

s

Py

. pcB
Lamps from 10 power Driver PC
, IED)

-XXX = Varying Wire Color,
See Malrix Grid for color

I Typical Lamp Wiring & Schematic
o -.. with Lamp Diode on a Terminal 8trip (DOTS)
‘g] Usually when an LED Module is used as a Controlied Lamp for a Pop Bumper.
a4 BLACK — [ -
A - o
Lo Dt -
b "F~_Base TERMINAL STRIP
TEN BLACK ©,
f ||}E

... with Lamp Diode on a Terminal Strip (DOTS)

Usually when a #555 Bulb is used as a Conlrolied Lamp for a Spot Light

C o ot o
3

N
) ok

-

"'""““"*""'rsrsr7"""""‘""""""'J

-XXX = Varying Wire Color.
ee Matrix Grid for color.

~}—*-——.'—,!-!—!!!'—_-"!“—“—"--!_!!J

@ g0 ¢ élpe o)

53

%7§§

7 56

@?5!!%& 65
77 | —




uoleaIjuap] SHEd

Backbox I 8.A.M. Sustem 1 - Parte L]

1 The Backalass is Not Shown in this Front View for clarity. |

i s T

Nr. [ BACKBOX PART QTY.| SPIPARTNr. | Nr. |BACKBOX PARTS

{1 Backbox ACDC ™ (No Parts) 1 5255631-17-C5 Starter - Fluorescent (FS2 Light
ftem 1 Note: Chrome F-Molding is installed and cannot be ordered separately. 1 v 0 ). | em
Fuse Description (820-6384-00) and High Voltage Caution (ul) (820-6082-01 & -02) Decals. =

9769-00 P
. BallastMo . 3 00
SPARAKERIIR {3 Ballast CU4G2-W 1/2° Core 120v60Hz 18W 1 010-5015-00
-m -)U iterns 12 & 13 are secured to tem 1 by: #8 X 1/2* SHWH AB (Zinc) (Qty. 2) (234-5101-00)

»>>> CAUTION - VERY HOT" Decal (820-6266-00)
EU/UK Only : Ballast, 5/8” Core 50/60 Hz (010-5015-01)

5 PCB Metal Mounting Plate [VO+CPU] 1  535-9664-00

ltems 2 & 5 are secured to ftem 1 by: #8 X 1/2" SHWH AB (Zinc) (Qty. 1/hole) (234-5101-00)
and #10 Washer 7/32" |.D. X .5* O.D. X 1/16" Thick (Qty. 1/hole) (242-5003-00)
Note: Where a Wire Clamp (ltem 27) is mounted, a #10 Washer is not required.

520-5317-00
1 520-5337-01

Back Vent Grill 2-1/2" X 18"

1ilels
ftems 6 & 7 are secured to ltem 5 by: #8-32 X 3/8° SHWH Swage (Zinc) (Qty. 10)
(237-5975-00) and 1/4" Slt. Rtn. Spacer White (Qty. 5 [ VO |/ Qty. 4 { CPU ]) (254-5007-05)
s

9%, 2l i i 2 s
21 Button Hole Plug (Blk) (Happ #52-6214000 {1  500-6566-00
ltem 21 plugs the Access Hole required if using optional BETAbrite Sign or Data cables.
D s o

0 TOURNAWENT PIfiEA

e Nu;%gm it
9 Fluorescent Lamp Holder (Socket) 2  077-5214-01
ftem 9 is secured to tems 8L and 8R by: #6-32 X 5/8" PPH MS (Sems) Zinc (Qty. 1/per)
(232-5203-00) Lock-In Fluor. Bulb with Yellow Socket Clip (Qty. 1/per) (545-6271 -00)
oy R e e 5

06 e PARTS TABLE & VIEWS CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE. »

p 2



Backbox [ 8.A.M. System ] - Parts ]

;\

yperaccay 2 1520812044 o3 o
Vlﬂllllla =v11/1wlll'

\ m \\\\\ \\\ ; \
\

\\\\\\\\\ AR

Zz”//////////////////////////////////

RN RS \€§2§‘ NN \ \

LR
AN ARINHNFANNNN \ \\\

RNk \\Q&:{(\{:&\\‘\\\

5 S
NITARNINNNNINNN ANNRIRIN RN

'J
.

Front View
(Broken View)

41 Nr. [ BACKBOX PARTS [aTY.] SPIPARTNr. | Nr. | SPEAKER PANEL PARTS _|QTY.| SPI PART Nr. |

1 PARTS TABLE & VIEWS CONTINUED FROM THE PREVIOUS PAGE. Speaker Panel (Black Wood)

25 Braided Wire (1-1/2 Feet) 1  600-5001-00
Item 25 is secured by: Staple 516" (Qty. 23) (631-5000-00)
R

[Multiple Sizes] 31 040-5000-XX

27 Clamp
ltem 27 red by: #8 X 1/2* SHWH AB (Zi Qty. 1/] 234-5101-00) For the
foel(l?)winsge;l;zes,%place -XX wifh 1/4% gg\:c)e( ¥23 ?er)y(s) 172" Sungl)e -06 (Qty. 3); I EURO ONLY RoHS // 128 X 32 DM PCB

1" Si 1), 1-1/4" D =-30 (Qty. 1) // EURO ONLY RoHS # Dot Matrix Bgzel

35 Dot Matrix Display Mounting Bracket 2  535-8368-01
ltem 35 is secured to ltem 31 by: 48 X 1/2° SHWH AB (Zinc) (Qty. 4/per) (234-5101-00)
ey

secured to Ba ‘ B, Sq, Neck (Qty.4)
(231-5003-00) and 1/4"-20 Flange Nut (Qiy 4) (240-5300-00)
ems 290L-29R are secured to Cabinet by: Spacer Hex Nut 1/2* O.D. - 1/4-20 X 1/2* TD
(Black) (Qty. 1/per) (254-5042-00), Nylon Spacer (Black) (Qty. 1/per) (242- 5084-00),
1/4-20 X 172" Carriage Bolt Square Neck (Black) (Qty. 1/per) (231-5072-00) and 0 Di '
Washer 1* 0.0, X 112" LD. X /16" (3ack) (Qty. 1per side, only f requirec) (242-5067.00) 37 | Ribbon Cable, 14-Pin (33)

1 036-5260-33
JIEURO ONLY RoHS // LED Ribbon Cable Fiter PCB__ 520-5259-00
ltem 37 (14-Pin) connects the 128 X 32 Dot Matrix Display PCB to the CPU/Sound PCB.

J/EURO ONLY RoHS J/ LED Dlsplay Adapter Harness 036.5520.00
39 Speaker (Shid.) 4 x4" 8Q OHMMG 5 (331.5004-02

ms 1-42 Only, [29-30 not included
Take Note:

* An asterisk ( * ) indicates item(s) are not noted in the pictorials.

BACKGLASS PARTS

Nr. | BACKGLASS PARTS IQTYI SPI PART Nr. |

jv* Bottom Plastic Lift Channel - 26" 13-01

ermp 9061 X 19,187
ACDC™ PRO Film Art (#C5)



& Switches [ ]

Cabmei Paris

For Backbox Parts see
the previous two pages.

Item 11: Shown Broken
View for Clarity

ltermn 30E
(Power On/Off Switch)
is located under the Cabinet
(Front Right) directly below the
Power Box (in the Cabinet).

oo,/

tem 2 Ordering Note:
Leg comes with Leveler.
Leveler can be purchased
separately. Leg cannot be
ordered WITHOUT Leveler

(see Parts Table below, ltem 2).

aty.4

Take Note:

+ An asterisk ( * ) indicates item(s)
are not noted in the pictorials.

. o Legend Note: Items noted witha
) Interlack cyan square || are Cabinet Parts.

Switch ltems noted with a white square [}
are Switches.

View of the Coin
Door (item 17) open.

2 Black Leg with Leveler Asm 4 \,oo 5921 50
em 2 is secured by: Leg Bolt Back Plate (535-5703-00) and Leg Bolt 3/8" X 16 X 2-1/2°
Hex 5/8" Hd ( 1 5017-00)

uoljealjuap] spied

AT Toumament Button (Yel. Sq.), w/Sw. + Led

ltem 38 &4T mcludes the Swnch & Lamp (No Wiring; desolder old wiring where required).
Switch or Bulb : O TWISTO LOCK (-TL) >> not snap-in <<
Assembly Paris Included : Microswitch (180-5174-00); Led Hi Int White 106W-WB
(112-5024-08); If 4T is not desired, use optional Button Plug Black (500-6566-00).
Requires 3-Lug Terminal Strip (055-5204-03) and Diodes, 1N4004 (Qty. 2} (112-5003-00)
inside cabmel under button(s) for Lamp Operation (Diode for Switch, located on Switch.)

\ N

O
10 Front Molding Assy/l.atch-W/Cntr. Button 1 500-7235-03-00
ttem 10 includes: Self Adhesive Foam Rubber 3/8" X 3/16" X 20-3/8" (3') (626-5001-00)
xt

14 Roto Lock Male (R2-0055-02) 1 355-5006-01
ltem 14 is secured by: #10-24 X 1-3/4* Carriage Bolt Square Neck (Qty. 2) (231-5022-00),
#10-24 Nylon Stop Nut (Qty. 2) (240-5206-00) and
#10 Washer, 7/32" ID X 1/2" OD X 1/16" Thick (Qty. 2) (242-5003-00)

e o

T it
6S Flipper Switch Single Assembly 2  500-6889-01
Assembly Parts Included : Flipper Switch Stack Single (Paliney Contact) (180-5160-01)
and Capacitor - Ceramic .05 Mfd 25 volt {130-5001-00)
Item 65/6D are SHWi

6D 58
Assembly W Flipper Switch Stack Double (Paliney Contact) (180-5164-01)
and Capacitor - Ceramic .05 Mfd 25 volt (130-5001-00)

ltem 6S/6D are secured to Cab. by: #6 X 1-1/4 SHWH AB (Zinc) (Qty. 2/nar) (237-5959-00

‘ 006-02:
500-6146-00-04

il Qlo Lock Famalg RROX)
16 Ball Shooter (Plunger) Assembly 1

p 4



Cabinet - Paris

Qty. 1
per side

& Switches [ ] Continued

* (Lamp
i(nside)

. o i . See previous B
4 page for open,
4 % view of Coin

Door s

Qty. 1
per side

_ ifused

Fni;vged &}} N

nside .

Cabinet \ £ Lamp Diodes on
View of Ly Terminal Strip
ltems 5 & 65, below button(s).
Flipper Button S

Enlarged Inside Cabinet View
of ltems 3S, 4T and 25 (258, 25C,
25H & 25W) Plumb Bob Tilt Switch.

and Flip gev Switchy
xslack ingle /

Power On/Off Switch) is located under the
t (Front Right). directly below the
= ;,mdar the Cabmet)

Thumb-Screw
included with
Plumb Bob only.

Take Note:

Legend ote: ltems noted with a cyan
are Cabinet Parts. Items noted
with a white square [_] are Switches.

Enlarged Inside Cabinet View of
{tems 30, Power Box (30A), Service
Qutlet (3%5} Fuse (30i) and Fuse
Holder (30J).

the Bac;(box or Playfield.
"‘l Nr. | CAB. PARTS & SWITCHES _[QTY.| SPIPART Nr.

t PARTS TABLE & VIEWS CONTINUED FROM THE PREVIOUS PAGE

ftem 17 ié secured by /4720 X 1-1/4" Camége Bolt Squere Neck (Qty. 4) (231 5003«00 -
1/4°-20 Flange Nut (Giy. 4) (240-5300-00) and Fend Wash (Qty 3 5 35 05 47 0
(242-5009-00) Note; For Coin Door other than USA call Tech { . 2 9 : 0 3 1 5 0 0 9 0 0
n e . 1 - !
1 8 Lock 5/8" Barrel, 3/4, Fit. Cam ‘ Harns 28 & 29 are secured by: : v (Qy. 4 237-5685.00 °F
 CoinDoor Swnoh (USA) ) : #6:32 Keps Nut (Qty. 4) (240-5008-00 ~ ;
Power Input Box Asm. + Univ. Cable 1 51 5-5360-08
30A: Power Box (No Parts) Mounting Frame (535-5932-00)
30B*: Line Filter (150-5000-00)
30C*; Varistor* TNR159211KM (Domestic) (150-5001-00)
or Varistor TRM15G431KM (Euro) (150-5002-00)
SWITCH: 30D: On/Off Rocker Switch + Bracket Assembly (515-7085-00)
30 30D incl.: Switch, APEM R2101C5NBB (180-5001-03) + Bracket (535-8318-00)
30E: Service Outlet (3-Prong / US) (180-5008-01) / International N/A
. ’ 30F: Line Cord 10'ROJ 3" + Ring Termingd Asm. {515-6566-00)
 Assembly Parts Included : Mounting Bracket (535-9794-00), Power Interlock (Playfield) B e e ey ooy 2200
- Switch (180-51 36-00) and secured by: #8 X 1/2* SHWH AB (Zinc) (Qty. 2) (234-5101-00) 30i: Fuse 8 Amp 250V Slo-Blo (Domestic) (200-5000-05)
22 Front Molding Lockdown Asm. 1 500- 7237-00 orFuse 5 Amp 250V Slo-Blo (International) (Qty. 2) (200-5003-00)

lterm 22 is secured by: #10-24 X 1-1/4* Carr. Bolt (Qty. 2) (231-5012-00) and 30J: Fuse Holder (205-5001-00)
#10-24 Keps Nut (Qty. 2) (240-5207- oo) Universal Cable & Jumper Caps (all voltage vanatnons) See the Yellow Pages, Page y 10.

93 Lockdown Spring (connected to handie)  0B5.5008-00 | 31 CashBoxPlasticBottom 1  545-5090-00

ltem 23 od by: #8 X 1/2* SHWH AB (Z 1234- 1- Cash Box C Vldato
aﬁ?#ﬂ;svvggs?ﬁérnb/gz' loxva*oaxtne'(‘rmc((%twy 1))((242 5003-00 ’;32,‘ as ox‘ over( at r) o 1 gggﬁggég-gg

’ 24 Girills 2-1/2" X 18" (on Back & Bottom) 3 545-5072-02

 Piumb Bob Tiit Switch Indivual Parts Only  [nd. Parts Only
258: Bracket for Hanger Wire (535-5221-00)

SWITCH [

25C: Contact Wire Form (535-7563-01)
25H: Hanger Wire (535-5319-02)
25W: Plumb Bob Wetght (535-5029-00) (includes Thumb-Screw)

§ ,hem 25818 secured 1o Cabinet by: #6 Xs/e HWH AB (Zinc) (Qt)c 4y (234- 5002~00 6 Z|p Cable T|e (Screw Do;Nnk Style) 4 040 5005 00
26L Slide & Pivot Support Bracket (Left 1 535-5989- 00 ftem 36 Is socured by: #3 X 1/2° SHWH AB (Zing) (Qty. 1/per) (234-5101-00)
26R | Slide & Pivot Support Bracket (Righty. |1 535-5990-00 ¢ cket

+ { ; 0
t Meters (D:ode mcluded) are opt:onal and were not included in ﬁls Pinball Machine. Order
without the bracket use G-0053-013-102A. More information or Qs? Call Technical Support.

ltems 26\ & 26R are secured by: #10-24 X 1-1/4" Carriage Boh Square Neck Black (3/per)
(231-5012-00) and #10-24 KEPS Nut (3/per) (240-5207-00)

p5



°1R0)

/
(7 )
N
ITEM #| QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 | 500-7235-03-00 |[FRONT MOLDING ASSEMBLY, LATCHED - W/CENTER BUTTON
2 1 545-7292-10 |TOP BUTTON SPACER-MOLDED
3 1 515-7791-00 |BUTTON ASSY - CLEAR
4 1 545-7291-00 |TOP BUTTON BAR
5 1 240-5003-01 |PAL NUT
6 2 240-5102-00 |# 8-32 NYLON LOCK NUT
7 2 242-5005-00 |#8 WASHER ~

FRONT MOLDING ASSEMBLY - CENTER BUTTON - PRO
500-7238-00



ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 910-5762-00 |RIVETED ASSEMBLY - BELL BRACKET 1
2 545-7283-00 |MOLDED BELL, GRINDER 1
3 237-5909-00 |SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" PPH SEMS 2
4 535-0570-00 |BELL BRACKET SUPPORT 1
S 237-5513-00 |SCREW, 6-32 X 2" PPH MS 2
6 254-5000-17 |NYLON SPACER - BLACK - 3/8 OD X .175ID X 1-3/4" 2

BELL ASSEMBLY - STATIONARY
AC/DC PRO

511-6983-00

I°1R0)



ITEM#|QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 535-0569-00 BELL BRACKET
2 1 [ 830-BELL PLASTIC |BUTY #7
3 2 249-5001-00 RIVET - 1/8 X 3/16
3

11R0)

RIVETED ASSEMBLY - BELL BRACKET

510-5762-00

BHEET



ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 525-5815-00 |BLOCK, DETONATOR, GRINDER PRO 1
2 830-6151-28 |BUTY #28, DET TOP, GRINDER PRO 1
3 830-6151-25 |BUTY #25, DET FRONT, GRINDER PRO 1
4 830-6151-24 |BUTY #24, DET LEFT, GRINDER PRO 1
5 830-6151-26 |BUTY #26, DET RIGHT, GRINDER PRO 1
6 830-6151-27 |BUTY #27, DET BACK, GRINDER PRO 1
7 234-5000-00 |SCREW, #6 X 3/8" HWH 9
8 530-7762-01 |PLUNGER, DETONATOR, GRINDER PRO 1
9 237-5863-00 |SCREW, 4-40 X 3/4 PRH 1
10 242-5002-00 |#4 FLAT WASHER - 5/16" O.D. 1
11 511-6962-00 |ASSEMBLY, DET HANDLE, GRINDER 1
12 237-6169-00 |SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4 PPH MS 1
13 036-5579-00 |CABLE, DET RED WIRE, GRINDER 1
14 036-5579-01  |CABLE, DET BLACK WIRE, GRINDER 1

ASSEMBLY, DETONATOR, AC/DC PRO
500-7225-01

°1R0)



ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 510-5147-01 |RIVET ASSY, LEFT RAMP, GRINDER PRO 1
2 515-6556-03-GE |R/U SWITCH ASSEMBLY -03 W/ GENERIC CABLE 1
3 515-6556-02-GE |R/U SWITCH ASSEMBLY -02 W/ GENERIC CABLE 1
4 232-5202-00 |SCREW, 6-32 X 1/2" PPH MS SEMS 12
5 240-5005-00 |6-32 NYLON STOP NUT 12
6 545-5105-00 |RUBBER BUMPER 1
7 550-5031-06 | MINI MARS W/ EARS - YELLOW SB 1
8 511-5241-00 |FLASH LAMP ASSY, GENERIC 1
9 510-5163-06 |RIVETED ASSY, BUTY #6, GRINDER PRO 1
10 511-5241-01 |ASSY FLASH LAMP 1
11 830-6151-64 |BUTYRATE #64, GRINDER PRO 1
12 242-5001-00  |#6 WASHER 3
13 830-6151-66 |BUTYRATE #66, GRINDER PRO 1

ASSEMBLY, LEFT PLASTIC RAMP, AC/DC PRO

500-7208-01




ASSY, RIGHT PLASTIC RAMP
AC/DC PRO

500-7209-01

ITEM # PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 510-5148-01 RIVET ASSY, RT RAMP, GRINDER PRO 1
2 515-6556-02-GE _ |R/U SWITCH ASSEMBLY -02 W/ GENERIC CABLE 2
3 232-5202-00 SCREW, 6-32 X 1/2" PPH MS SEMS 10
4 240-5005-00 6-32 NYLON STOP NUT 10
5 545-5105-00 RUBBER BUMPER 1
6 550-5031-02 MINI MARS W/ EARS - RED SB 1
7 511-5241-00 FLASH LAMP ASSY, GENERIC 1
8 515-6596-01-GE _ |COIL/BRKT/CABLE ASSY, RIGHT 1
9 232-5302-00 SCREW, 8-32 X 1/2" PPH MS SEMS 2
10 240-5102-00 8-32 NYLON LOCK NUT 2
11 510-5163-05 RIVETED ASSY, BUTY #5, GRINDER PRO 1
12 511-5240-01 ASSY VIO Gl SPOTLIGHT 1
13 510-5163-41 RIVET ASSY, BUTY #41, GRINDER PRO 1
14 237-5976-01 SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4 HWH SWAGE 2
15 830-6151-65 BUTYRATE #65, GRINDER PRO 1
16 242-5001-00 #6 WASHER 1

210)



10-L02.-009
Odd 0A/JV "ATNISSY 1INV M0vd

\\

\

i)

AL AL el

R

\ aa%aaa
@aa?aa \!

VRN YR \

A

)




ITEM NO.| PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 525-5713-01 |BACK PANEL, GRINDER PRO 1
2 519-5000-00-HF |SOCKET & BULB ASSY, CLEAR 7
3 535-8964-00 |BRACKET - BACK PANEL SUPPORT 2
4 234-5101-00 |SCREW, #8 X 1/2" SLT HWH AB ZINC 4
5 519-5106-00-HF |SOCKET/#89 BULB ASSY - RVRS MNT - HEAVY FIL| 1
6 234-5001-02 |SCREW, #6 X 1/2" HWH 18
7 040-5000-03 [1/4" CABLE CLAMP 4
8 511-5096-01 |ASSY, ELEC GATE RIGHT, RAIL MT 1
9 240-5101-00 [8-32 T-NUT 2
10 232-5302-00 |SCREW, 8-32 X 1/2" PPH MS SEMS 2
11 545-6845-00 |JUKEBOX COVER, GRINDER 1
12 535-8941-04 |BRACKET - PLASTIC MTG 2
13 232-5201-00 |SCREW, 6-32 X 3/8" PPH MS SEMS 2
14 240-5005-00 |6-32 NYLON STOP NUT 2
15 830-6151-32 |BUTY #32, BACK PANEL, GRINDER PRO 1
16 820-7000-12 |DECAL #12, BACK PANEL LEFT, GRINDER 1
17 820-7000-14 |DECAL #14, BACK PANEL CENTER, GRINDER 1
18 820-7000-13 |[DECAL #13, BACK PANEL RIGHT, GRINDER 1
19 519-5008-00-HF | SOCKET/BULB/DIODE, CLEAR - HEAVY FIL 12
20 519-5008-02-HF [ SOCKET/BULB/DIODE, RED - HEAVY FIL 2
21 234-5000-00 |SCREW, #6 X 3/8" HWH 4
22 040-5000-06 |1/2" CABLE CLAMP 1
23 254-5000-14 |NYLON SPACER - BLACK - 3/8 OD X .1751D X 5/8" 1
24 232-5004-00 |SCREW, #6 X 1 PPH AB ZINC 1
25 237-5833-00 |SCREW, #4 X 5/8" PFH - BLACK 9
96* 036-5639-15-C5 |BACK PANEL LAMPS CABLE ASSEMBLY 1
or* 600-5003-00 |BRAIDED WIRE - 20GA. 3 FT.
98* 631-5000-00 |STAPLE - 5/16 18
99* 036-5639-04-C5 |BACK PANEL CABLE ASSEMBLY 1

*ITEM NOT SHOWN

21R0)



	ACDCPROW
	ACDCPROP
	ACDCPROB

